changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s variable rate borrowings.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.
The Group’s borrowings at fixed rate of interest amounted to AED 6,363.9 million (2023: 2,725.4 million) which is
27% of total borrowings at 31 December 2024 (2023: 43%). The Group enters into interest rate swaps with respect to
its variable rate borrowings, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and
variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 31 December
2024 and 2023, the Group’s borrowings are substantially hedged against interest rate risk by virtue of interest rate
swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings and deposits, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the
Group’s profit before tax and equity is affected as follows

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effects in AED ‘000 +15 bp -15 bp +15 bp -15 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December 2024 (10,757) 10,757 (13,101) 13,007

31 December 2023 (1,091) 1,091 (3,805) 3,805

The following table provides a reconciliation by risk category of components of equity and analysis of hedging reserve,
net of tax, resulting from cash flow hedge accounting:

 2024 2023
 AED ‘000 AED ‘000

As at 1 January 378,073 485,584
Change in fair value – interest rate swaps 96,292 (112,871)
Share of movement in equity accounted investees (27,821) (20,835)
Deferred tax movement 964 15,813
Effect of movement in exchange rates  (28,961)   10,382

As at 31 December 418,547 378,073

Abu Dhabi Future Energy Company PJSC (Masdar)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2024

96

35 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

35.2 Financial risk management continued

Risk management framework continued

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities and from its financing activities, including
deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

Trade and other receivables